TE molc N eq 0.048 0.175

FE mg P eq 4.655 16.97

ME g N eq 0.410 1.492

FEx CTUe 0.140 0.498

MFRD mg Sb eq 1.112 4.044

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

AC
C

EP
TE

D
 M

AN
U

SC
R

IP
T

32

Table 6

Absolute impact for 1 kg of earthworm dried meal produced in the two scenarios.

Impact

category
Unit FEED FOOD

CC kg CO2 eq 2.238 5.944

OD mg CFC-11 eq 0.187 0.414

HT-noc CTUh 1.46 x 10-7 3.37 x 10-7

HT-c CTUh 3.96 x 10-8 9.55 x 10-8

PM g PM2.5 eq 1.960 6.374

POF g NMVOC eq 4.635 11.801

TA molc H+ eq 0.073 0.255

TE molc N eq 0.309 1.108

FE g P eq 0.234 0.482

ME g N eq 3.441 10.936

FEx CTUe 3.698 8.328

MFRD mg Sb eq 11.397 33.436

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

ACCEPTED M
ANUSCRIPT

33

Table 7

Results of the sensitivity analysis: Impact variation respect to the values reported in Table 6 considering different electricity consumption in SS2,

different dried meal price, electricity produced from a photovoltaic plant (PV) and a mixed FU to avoid allocation.

Impact

category

FEED FOOD

EE

- 25%

EE

+25%

Low

price

High

price

PV

EE

Mixed

FU

EE

-25%

EE

+25%

Low

price

High

price

PV

EE

Mixed

FU

CC -10.9% 13.6% -10.4% 10.4% -33.6% 161.5% -7.5% 9.4% -5.5% 5.5% -49% 15.6%

OD -15.8% 19.8% -4.7% 4.7% -55.4% 74.0% -13.1% 16.4% -3.0% 3.0% -67% 8.6%

HT-noc -14.8% 18.5% -5.9% 5.9% 36.5% 91.8% -11.8% 14.8% -3.6% 3.6% 46% 10.2%

HT-c -13.6% 17.0% -7.3% 7.3% -15.1% 113.7% -10.3% 12.9% -4.2% 4.2% -20% 12.1%

PM -4.3% 5.3% -17.9% 17.9% -8.5% 279.1% -2.4% 3.0% -7.7% 7.7% -15% 22.0%

POF -12.1% 15.1% -9.0% 9.0% -35.4% 140.0% -8.7% 10.9% -4.9% 4.9% -49% 14.1%

TA -1.6% 2.0% -20.9% 20.9% -3.4% 326.0% -0.8% 1.1% -8.4% 8.4% -6% 23.9%

TE -0.6% 0.7% -22.1% 22.1% -1.2% 344.2% -0.3% 0.4% -8.6% 8.6% -2% 24.6%

FE -17.5% 21.9% -2.8% 2.8% -32.8% 44.1% -15.6% 19.5% -1.9% 1.9% -37% 5.5%

ME -5.1% 6.4% -17.0% 16.9% -11.9% 264.3% -2.9% 3.7% -7.5% 7.5% -21% 21.3%

FEx -15.4% 19.2% -5.3% 5.3% 298.9% 82.1% -12.5% 15.7% -3.3% 3.3% 367% 9.3%

MFRD -7.8% 9.8% -13.9% 13.9% 786.1% 216.2% -4.9% 6.1% -6.6% 6.6% 1257% 18.9%

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

AC
C

EP
TE

D
 M

AN
U

SC
R

IP
T

34

Highlights

- Fruit and vegetable waste as growth substrate to produce earthworm as feed

and food

- The environmental impact of earthworm meal as feed and food was evaluated

with LCA

- Two scenarios were considered for the dried meal: FEED or FOOD

- Climate change is 2.24 and 5.94 kg CO2 eq respectively for FEED and FOOD

scenarios

- The allocation choices affect the results of the environmental impact indicators

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3